

SC22-1050

In the Supreme Court of Florida

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST
AND CENTRAL FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from
the Frist District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 1D22-2034

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Denise M. Harle
Florida Bar No. 81977
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Ste D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
Tel.: (770) 339-0774
Fax: (480) 444-0028
dharle@adflegal.org

Joshua L. Rogers
Florida Visiting Attorney No.
1043919*
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Tel.: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028
jorogers@adflegal.org

**pro hac vice motion
forthcoming*

April 10, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Concerned Women for America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	5
I. Planned Parenthood is unlikely to succeed on the merits because it does not have a clear right to perform abortions, and it does not have standing to assert the interests of mothers who are considering abortion.	7
A. Planned Parenthood’s prospective patients do not possess a right to unlimited abortion, much less does it possess a right to perform them.	8
B. Planned Parenthood does not have standing to assert patients’ rights.	9
1. Planned Parenthood’s interests conflict with those of pregnant women.	10
2. Planned Parenthood has not established a close relationship with its potential future patients.	13
3. Nothing prevents Planned Parenthood’s clients from bringing suit on their own behalf.	16
II. Planned Parenthood is not entitled to injunctive relief because it has not shown that its purely economic damages will result in irreparable harm.	21
III. The trial court’s injunction was contrary to the public interest.	24
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3299 N. Federal Highway, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of Broward County</i> , 646 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	22
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	24
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corporation v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	10, 16
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	20
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	10, 13
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	4
<i>Florida Department of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 317 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2021)	5
<i>Florida v. Planned Parenthood of Southwest & Central Florida</i> , 342 So. 3d 863 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022).....	17
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1243 (Fla. 2017)	passim

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	11
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	7, 17, 18, 25
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	passim
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	13, 17, 19
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	11
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	24
<i>Naegele Outdoor Advertising Company v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 659 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1995)	5
<i>North Florida Women’s Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	25
<i>Palenzuela v. Dade County</i> , 486 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southwest & Central Florida v. State</i> , No. 2022-CA-912, 2022 WL 2436704 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. July 5, 2022)	18
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	10, 16

<i>Renee B. v. Florida Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	17
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	21
<i>State Board of Medical Examiners v. Rogers</i> , 387 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 1980)	23
<i>State Department of Health v. Bayfront HMA Medical Center, LLC</i> , 236 So. 3d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	14

Other Authorities

Alliance Defending Freedom, <i>Mapping Abortion Laws by State</i> (Revised March 31, 2023) http://bit.ly/41jcgim	26
Linda Bartlett, et. al., <i>Risk factors for legal induced abortion–related mortality in the United States</i> , 103 OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 729, 729–37 (April 2004), https://bit.ly/3ZVsJYD	12
Planned Parenthood of Southwest and Central Florida, <i>Form 990 Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax</i> (May 13, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Gx2dhC	12
Planned Parenthood of Southwest and Central Florida, <i>FY 2021 Program Report</i> (July 1, 2020–June 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3MCtYcx	12
Priscilla K. Coleman, <i>Abortion and mental health: quantitative synthesis and analysis of research published 1995–2009</i> , 199 BRITISH J. OF PSYCHIATRY 180, 180–86 (2011), http://bit.ly/41lizlr	13
